Whereas,  therefore,  the  said  material  imported  duty  free  i.e.  “RBD  Palm  Olein  CTH 
15119020”, valued at Rs. 57,27,24,194/- are liable for confiscation under Section 111(o) of the 
Customs  Act,  1962 and the  duty  leviable  on  the  said  inputs  amounting  to  Rs.  7,87,49,576 /- 
(Rupees seven crore eighty seven lakh forty nine thousand five hundred seventy six only )  (as 
detailed in Table-A & B above) is to be demanded from M/s. Diary Valley Pvt Ltd, Indore under 
section 28 (4) of Customs Act, 1962 read with  the provisions of Notification No. 18/2015-Cus 
dated 01/04/2015 and Section 143 of the Customs Act, 1962.

[...]

notification and policy in vogue rendering the goods so imported duty free, liable to confiscation 
under section 111(o) of the Customs Act, 1962. 

(vi) Whereas,  further,  customs duty has not been paid M/s. Diary Valley Pvt Ltd,  Indore in 
respect of imported duty free “RBD Palm Olein CTH 15119020” to the tune of Rs. 7,87,49,576/- 
(Rupees Seven Crore Eighty Seven Lakhs Forty Nine Thousand Five Hundred Seventy Six) , 
which appears to be recoverable from them under section 28 (4) of Customs Act, 1962 along with 
interest at applicable rate under section 28AA of the Customs Act, 1962 read with  the provisions 
of Notification No. 18/2015-Cus dated 01/04/2015 and Section 143 of the Customs Act, 1962.